The size of each of the five funds was above the minimum of RM1 million as at 30 June 2012.

26. Related party transactions

Group

In the normal course of business, the Group make various commitments and incur certain contingent liabilities with
legal recourse to its customers. No material losses are anticipated as a result of these transactions. These commitments
and contingencies are not secured against the assets of the Group.

Hong Leong Asset Management Bhd ("HLAM"), a wholly-owned subsidiary company of the stockbroking division,
HLCB, is the Manager of Hong Leong Sectoral Funds (“Funds”), which comprises five sector funds. HLCB has
provided a guarantee to Universal Trustee (Malaysia) Berhad, the trustee of the Funds, that if any of the five sector
funds fall below the minimum fund size of RM1 million, HLCB would invest cash, equivalent to the shortfall, into
the relevant fund.

All related party transactions within the Group had been entered into in the normal course of business and were carried
out on normal commercial terms

19

27 Prior year adjustments

As
previously FRS 3 As
reported Adjustment restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

As at 30 June 2011
Statement of financial position
Financial investments available-for-sale 10,745,477   53,496   10,798,973
Financial investments held-to-maturity 8,141,334   (33,136)   8,108,198
Loans, advances and financing 82,735,477   (495,421)   82,240,056
Other receivables 1,141,112   16,441   1,157,553
Deferred taxation 577,884   (505,190)   72,694
Property and equipment 960,252   50,661   1,010,913
Intangible assets 1,806,273   987,357   2,793,630
Payable and other liabilities 3,785,776   69,113   3,854,889
Provision for taxation 217,734   (137,159)   80,575
Subordinated obligations 2,837,943   47,085   2,885,028
Innovative Tier 1 capital securities 503,069   92,651   595,720
Total assets 156,185,567   74,208   156,259,775
Total liabilities 145,925,547   71,690   145,997,237
Total equity 10,260,020   2,518   10,262,538
Total equity and liabilities 156,185,567   74,208   156,259,775

Statement of changes in equity
Retained profits 4,909,703   1,665   4,911,368
Non-controlling interest 2,790,686   853   2,791,539

Statement of income
Interest expense (1,678,360)   9,254   (1,669,106)
Overhead expenses (1,336,344)   (5,898)   (1,342,242)
Profit before taxation and zakat 2,419,328   3,356   2,422,684
Taxation and zakat (349,979)   (838)   (350,817)
Profit after taxation and zakat 2,069,349   2,518   2,071,867
Attributable to:
  Owners of the parent 1,671,914   1,665   1,673,579
  Non-controlling interest 397,435   853   398,288
Earnings per share for profit attributable
 to ordinary equity  holders of the Group (sen)
 - basic 161.2   0.2   161.4
 - fully diluted 160.7   0.2   160.9

Group

During the financial year, the Group finalised the fair value exercise and purchase price allocation in
respect of the acquisition of the assets and liabilities of ECB as allowed by FRS 3.

20

HONG LEONG FINANCIAL GROUP BERHAD (“HLFG”)
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES
BERHAD LISTING REQUIREMENTS

1 Review of performance

Current quarter against preceding year's corresponding quarter

2 Financial year-to-date against preceding financial year-to-date

3 Current quarter against preceding financial quarter

HLFG Group achieved a profit before tax of RM585.3 million for the current quarter ended 30 June 2012 as compared to